
Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office BuildingOregon 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

March 16,2004 

LORRAINE GARDNER 
4 1 FLORAL DR. 
BROOKINGS, OR 97415 

Reference: SWR 239 pre 1909 


Dear Mrs. Gardner: 


This letter is about our phone conversation on March 16th. 


The new owners of the property will need to do the following: 


1. Send a letter to the Department stating that the water has been continuously used. 
2. Send a copy of the deed to the property 

There is no charge for this service. 

If you have any questions regarding the surface water registration, you may contact Teri Hranac 
at 503-986-0826. 

Please, do not hesitate to contact me in the future for more assistance. My phone number is 

503-986-0803. 


Sincerely, 

A 

Connie Vance 
Customer Service Rep. 
Water Rights Information 

cc: file SWR 239 



H.J. NEWHOUSE 

LAND SURVEYOR OR 402 CA 3605 

Feb. 16, 1995 POST OFFICE BOX 360 
WEDDERBURN, OREGON 97491 

TELEPHONE (503)247-6923 

Wh-I tI+. - 1  I .  

SALEM, U H L G ~ N
M r .  Don Ymauer 
Oregon Water Resources Dept, 
Cornmerce Bldg. 
156 1 2 t h  St.  NE 
Salem, Ore. 973b0 Refer: SWR 239 

Refer: Pre 1909 Water F i l i n g  app l i ca t ion  f o r  Elmer and 1,orraine 
Gardner i n  North h a l f  of Sect ion 8, T.39S. ,R.12W,, W.M., Curry 
County, Oregon, 

A s  of the summer of 1994 the Gardners a re  i r r i g a t i n g  3 acres ,  
more or l e s s .  They now have a darn a t  the d ivers ion  pojn t ,  
approximately 2 f e e t  high, e i g h t  t o  ten  f e e t  long, e a r t h  and 
rock, This i s  piped t o  a 50 g a l l o n  holding tank, then b 3 
i nch  PVC p i r e  t o  the garden area ,  400 f e e t  more o r  1ess.yThe 
holding tank t o  be increased t o  100 ga l lons . )  The whole system 
i s  gravi ty.  

S incere ly  yours, 

CERTIFIED WATERS RIGHTS EXAMINER, ORE. NO. 95 
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I 
STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

SURFACE WATER REGISTRATION STATEMENT 
PRE-1909 VESTED WATER RIGHT CLAIM 

1. Name of Registrant: F 1m ~ rU . C a r d n ~ r  

Mailing ~ d z r e s s :  P.O. Box 2601 Harbor. Oreeon 97415 
Telephone No: 469-698 

2. Source of water: Spring which fo m s  defined channe1 
Tributary to: Chetco River 

o , o /  cSS ~ ~ 7 s ' c f S  
3. Purpose(s) for which water is used:,~nmplst~,r.and ~ r r ign t i nn 

- .  
(irrigation, Stakwater, ~ A e s t i c ,Hydroelect$ p&t.uer,industrial, Etc.) 

If irrigation, total nurnber).a&acres irrigated: 2.2 w d e r  lrrlgation at present 
\ - 8 :  

to be exfended ti&& I%\%
."' " 

-
U * -

4. Priority Date 
a) Date of first use: h p ~ r ~ x i m a t l ~1900 .- approximatly l Y U Wb) Date water use devgi"oPVent firstinitiated. 
C) Name of par9  who initiated develo Gent: am W i1songHomestea ed by Joseph Reg er January 8, 1915 Patent# 452469 

... 

............ 
5. Amount of water claimed: 0 2 85- ,in CFS or @PBSnx 

...... . . . . ....................... ............ A?!-.. n --
(Water put to beneficlal use) 

........... .................... ..... ....................... ~ - 3 2 -93 ~ $ 3JAAL~L:+J0 . ~ 7 ~ ~ c c ~ s  
?: :/ 

............
wnship 39 W S ,  Range 12 xEfiW. ........................ 

........................ 

.................. 
....... 
............N /S, Range E/W. jijjii 1mship ....... ...... ..................

tional pages if necessary) :ii:i:...... 1 
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ELMER 11OL:.IS GARDNER, h c r c i n a f  tcr  r e f e r r e d  t o  a s  CRAN'I'OR, 
t h c  s p o u s c  o f  t h e  GRANTEE namcd b e l o w ,  i n c o n s i d e r a t i o n  o f  Tcn 
a n d  n o / 1 0 0  D o l l a r s  a n d  l o v e  a n d  a f f e c t i o n  t.o t h e  GRANTOR p a i d ,  
d o c s  b a r g a i n ,  s e l l  a n d  c o n v e y  u n t o  TL>RP~$J:;PAYNE CARDNER, GRANTl:E, 
a n d  s p o u s e  of t h e  GRANTOR, a n  u n d i v i d e d  i n t e r e s t  i n  t h c  f o l l o w i n q  
d c s c r i h e d  r e a l  p r o p e r t y  s i t u a t e d  i n  C u r r y  C o u n t y ,  O r e g o n ,  i n -
c l u d i n g  a l l  t h e  t e n e m e n t s  a n d  a p p u r t e n a n c e s  b e l o n g i n g  a n d  
o t h e r w i s e  a p p u r t a i n i n y  t h e r e t o ,  s a i d  p a r c e l  o f  r e a l  p r o p c r t i c s  
m o r e  p a r t i c u l a r y  d e s c r i b e d  i n  " E x h i b i t  A "  w h i c l i  i s  a t t a c h e d  
h $ r c t . o  a n d  by re fe rence  inccrpcr~tzdh s i - e i n .  

TO IIAVE AND TO I!OLD, a n  i n t c r e s t  i n  aai.tl r e a l  p r o p c r t - .  
u n t o  t h e  GRANTEE f o r e v e r .  

T h c  a b o v e  namcd G r J N T R  hereby r e t a i n s  a n  i n t e r e s t  i n  
s : ~ i d  r c a l  p r o p e r t y  a n d  it is t h e  i n t c n t  a n d  p u r p o s e  o f  t h i s  
i n s t r u m e n t  t o  c r e a t e ,  a n d  t h e r e  is  h e r e b y  c r e a t e d  a n  e s t a t e  
o f  t e n a n t s  b y  t h e  e n t i r e t y  b e t w e e n  t h e  a b o v e  h u s b a n d  a n d  w i f e  
a s  t o  s a i d  r e a l  p r o p e r t y .  

M a i l  t a x  s t a t e m e n t s  t o :  

M r .  E l m e r  I l o l l i s  G a r d n e r  
P.O. Box 2 6 0 1  
H a r b o r ,  O r e g o n  9 7 4 1 5  

R c f o r c  mc t h i s  

M Y  C o m m i s s i o n  E s p i r c s  

, 


mailto:M@2/L--
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18708 Rocky Bay Pt. 

RECE!V$D 
Gig Harbor,Wa. 98329 

February 6, 1992 
DCC 2 8 1992 

@/La-#- -2dd- 8F#-26 f e  
WATER RESOURCES DEPT! 

SALEM, OREGON 

Dear Goraine and Elmer; 


I, Birdie Tolman Lane was born May 17, 1BT5 on the-uppercheco 


River on what is now known as the Tolman Estate owned by a 


Mr. Brim of Brookings,Oregon. We owned the property from 


about 1892 to 1928. My Mother Mrs. Frances Ann Prigmore 


~olmaft sold the home where I, Cora, and Oliver were born 


to a Mrs. Helen Richardson. I understand she gave it to one 


of her Nephews who in turn sold to Mr. Brim. I got to think- 


ing tack a;jout the property that you noh own. -Before I was 


born there was an old miner by the name of John Cashner who 


built a log cabin near some cottonwoods On the bottom land 


that was later planted to an orchard by Regan. By the time 


I was old enough to remember this cabin had rotted away, and 


all that ivas left was a few logs. It is possble that he used 


what is known as a Squaters Right. At this time in history 


many settlers used this right. 

-

My father Ambrose Pendleton Tolman paid Jack McFerin $500.00 


who had a Squaters Right to the ranch my brother Will sold 


to Emery TJalace. He was drowned in the river just below the 


place, and his heirs Ralph and Harvey sol6 to Archie McVey. 


This ranch is thefartherest up the Chetco River. Atqne 

'\ 

time all the land around Harbor, and the Chetco River was 


and Indian allotment, and also Quale prairie. 




4 

BEC 2 8 1992 
Mrs. Green an Indian woman who was Mrs. Link Van Pel%mER KESOUMCES 

SALEM, OREGON 
mother of Smith River owned Long Nook which the Forest 


Service now uses. Your Dad, Fred told me that Link's 


son Arthur Van Pelt came back, to see if he could lay claim 


to it. His brother was an atterney out of fortland, Oregon. 


Arthur got up as far as the Heiney place had a heart attack, 


and died there. I understand that if an Indian has a drop 

* 

of white blood that they' can!t claim an Indian Allotment. 

The upper Chetco at one time was owned by Smith Riverlor 

Harbor INdians. Johnny Lopas of Smith River had quite a-

nice,log cabin built ABOUT HALF WAY UP ON Longridge. 

Charley Ven Pelt, his daughter Alfa, and his sister Emma 

all owned allotments there. 

Mr. b 7 j . 1 ~ ~ ~ 1  w e ,and son Sammy came to the plqcr you now own 


when I wzs about five years old. Our school records were 


destroyed when the Court House in Gold Eeach burned. 


Mr. Wilson diedand was buried in the Payne cemetery. 


Father wasn!t home at the time, and my brother Will built 


his coffin. They lined it with some material that my Father 


had bought for a dress for Mother. It was trimmed with a 


black friLig that was left from trimming my little brother 


johnny!^ casket. My brother Will read ths twenty third Psalm, 


and my Mother did the cooking for all whc came. We all went 


to his funeral as we allloved him. His son Sammy just up 


and left, and we never heard of him again. 




r 

#'&A&&<- DEC 2 81992 
/-of-19/27 


WATER H ~ ~ ~ ~ H L E SD D ~  
Joe Rignor was the next to live there. He sold to a Mr. ReeaeEM, OREGOPI 

He had a wife, and small Son. Neither of them could make 
4 


a living on the place so in time Mr. Reed sold to Bill Lane 


my brother-inlaw. He got a job'with the Forest Service, and 


was lookout at snowcamp Station until they retired him. 


Bill had a house built on the bank of the creek that ran 


through the place. It was a good cold stream that ran all 


year round. This stream was the same one that the others 


who lived on the place used. 


I hope'that you can pick out what you need from the history 


as I remember it. When you try for a water right be very 


careful. 


Sincerely 




-
F O R M  No. 706-CONTRACT-NEAL ESTATE-Monthly Pnymcnt.--.-.--------.------.-- --------.------ --------,,--..--------.- ---.-----" --.-- -"------ -----.. 
(Revlsed No. 2 JLH) m 

<> ................................... B.l.,
T H I S  AGREEMENT,  Made the .....15.?i.k1...................day o f  .....&&.%.@!I!b.CX 19.... 

between ............ Ll.,.... d... .... .... ................................
U.j..~~~!I:!I...P.II.~...~~L~~.c....~~.~ F I X I ~ ~ . . . ~ ~ ~ . R . ~ . ~. i z . . . . . . . ~ ~ d  

hereinafter called the first party, and .... ...i1~1.c?...~~~.1.~d..?....G.?.1'c!n.5?.rr, JA!;!.. .....yi'.rl~dC;:~.X~~~WR.F.... ...!?uu~!;?j.1!?.!!.a 
..:d.f.!2................................................................................................................................................................... of  the Corlrlty 

o f.......c.l.,l~:~t'?~: and State o f  ............O.!,'.ek~~!n.. hereinafter called the second party, 
............................ ........................, 


W I T N E S S E T H ,  That in  corisideration o f  tlle stipulations herein contained and the payments to  be made 
as hereinafter specified, t l ~ e  first party llerehy agreas to  sell to  tlle socorld pnrty and tho second party agrees to  
purchase from the first party the f o l l ow i r~~  ..................,
described real estate, situate in  the County o f  ..........G . ~ . ~ . X X  

State o f  ........... C ) I ~ R ~ ; O . ~.......................... , to-wit: 


That  y o r t l o r r  c a t  I;ho tur:st; 11i i l f '  o r  t he  ldor theas t  (~~uf l r t e rrlrld 
t; l ~ ei,~l:s t h:111' ai' t; t ~ uL J ~ J " ' ~ ; ~ I \ v o s I ;  CURT be l t  of LBOti lc11i  8, T~ivri-
s i ~ i j ~  1 1 ,  rice? 1;: , / O S ~01' (;lie !'dl.llt~mo 1~1e.ricii.ani n39 ; ; u ~ ~ t  t i t e  
tile Co11r1 01' G11rx-j  i <  I I ~ U S ~ G ( ~ L I ,l y 3 . n ~~uus t  Lidd N o r t ht y  ,~t;:lteof' 
of  t h e  t1lref.d O C  tk10 G l ~ e t c ol i iv ( ; r  i n  C u r r y  County,  Oregon. 

. .-" . - . . ,- ,-* .n 

for tlie sum o f  .....T ~ ? o... ...~.~; .~ . . .~~ .U. ! !~ ' IXC~~....!!.~!~~0.0.-.-.-.---.($ .....2.s.69!!..ttOoS). )  Dollars 
(hereinafter called the purchase price), on account o f  which ....O.n.e...~ko.u.s.~.n~d,~...n.~.[.~.c!.C!-.-.~.-.::.-

Th$~.s.o.nc.! .... 

.... ..... 

($.L.).Oo.Q.!00.....) Dollars is paid on tlle execution hereof (the receipt o f  wliich is hereby acknowled ed b tlie 
1,606.06 )first party); the second party agrees to  pay the remainder of said purchase price (to-wit: $.............................. 


to  the order o f  the first party i n  monthly pnyn~ents o f  not less than .....T!!.Lx$.P ... F ~ ~ ~ ~ C ~ . . . ~ Q L ; I , ~ . C ! . - . ~ . - . - . ~ D ~ I I ~ ~ ~  

each, payable on the .....l.$.t.!lday o f  each month hereafter bedinnine with the month o f  ....00t.0lZ.9.R........,19...5.F 

and continuinr! rrnfil snid ntrrchase nrice is fr.illv paid. All nr anv part o f  said ~urchase  price may  be paid at any 

time; all deferred balances o f  said purchase price shall bear interest at the rate o f  ...8 i x p e r  cent per annum from 

this date until paid, interest to  be paid. . .m.~. t! tk!l~. . .andin addition to the minimum n~onth ly  payments above 
be~.inchrd&m 

required. Taxes on said premises for the current tax year shall be pro-rated between the parties hereto as of  
the date o f  this contract. 

In  addition to said purchase price, the second pnrty adrees to pay nll taxes city liens water rents and other public chardes which hereafter nray 
become a lien on said Jnnd promptly before the snme become pnst due; that he wih kecp th; buildings now or hereafter to be erected on soid land in- 

surcd adninst loss by fire in an amount not less thnn $.................................. .in some fire insurance company aatisfnctory to the firat party, with loss, if 
any, pnyable to the first party as  his interest mny appear; snid policy of fire insurance shall be delivered to the first party and retained by him until the 

said purchase price is fully pnid. The second pnrty shall be entitled lo possession of said lands on ........d.a.$.e ...........,
.....ki.~:.f:.~!.~.f 19.........., and may 

retain said possession ao Ion& ns he is not in defnult in the perforn~nnce of his oblidalions under the terms of this contract. While any part of snid pur- 
chose price remains unpaid, the second pnrty adreea lo keep Ihe buildings end improvements on said premises, now or herenfter erected, in &od condi-
tion o repnir, and not to suffer nny waste or slrip thereof. The second party agrees to keep said premises free of mechanics' and other liens, to save 
the first party harmless therefrom and to reimburse the first party lor nll costs and attorney's fees incurred by him in defending against any of such 
Jiena. v 


The first party ndrees that at his expense and within .....d.0 .............. dnys from the date hereof, he will furnish unto second party a title insurnnco 
policy insuring (in nn nmount eqrlnl to sold purchase price) r~lnrketnble tillo in nnd to said premises in the first party on or subsequent lo the dale of 
this a&reement, snrre nnd excrpl tfro usunl printed exccplions nrrd tlre building nnd other restrictions and enscments now of record, if nny. In  lieu of tille 
insrlrnnce, ns hereinnbovc provided, first pnrtyj at his oplion, limy frlrnisll tho second pnrty nn abstract of title continued to the dnle of this ndreement, 
nhowin# mnrkelnl~lc title in tllc first pnrty, ns nforesnid. First pnrly nlso nerees thrrt when anid purchase price is fully pniJ nnd upon request nnd upon 
surrender of Illis ndrcrnrrnt, 119 will deliver a dood nnd sofficirnt dred conve).irr# snid premise8 in fee simple unto the oewnd pnrty, J~is hema nnd nssilns, 
frce and clenr of encumbrnrrces ns of the dnle Irereof exceptine, Irotvever, llle snld enselnents and restrictions and the taxes, city liens, water rents and 
public charges so assumed by the second pnrly and frlrther excepling all liens and encumbrnnces created by the second pnrty or assigns. 

And it is underslood nnd ngrred brhrern snid pnrlies lllnt lirrle is of the esscnce of this contrnct, nnd in caso the necond pnrty shnll fnil lo 
nlnke 111% pnynrrnts nbovc nnmcd, or nny of them, pr~nctrrnlly rvithirr tcn cf?j.s of llre tinre limiled therefor, or !nil to keep nny a#rernrent herein con-
tnincd, then the first pnrty nt his option sllnll hnvc tlre ridllt to declnre thls conlract null and void or to foreclose the snme by suit in equity, and in 
either of such cnses, nll rights and interest crenlrd or then existing in favor of the second party as adainst the first pnrty hereunder shnll utterly cense 
and determine and the right to the possession of tlle prerrtiscs above described and all other rldhts acquired b the second party hereunder shell revert to 
and revest in said first party without any act of re-entry, or any olher act of said first party to be perrormed and without any right of the second 
party of return, reclamation or cornpensatton for moneys paid on accourrt of the purchase 01 snid property as absolutely, fully and perfectly as  if this 
contract and such payments hnd never been made; and in case of such defnult nll pnyments theretofore made on this contract are to be retalned b and 
belong to said first party as  the a$reed and reasonable rent of said premises up to the tirne of such default. And the said first party, in case orsuch 
de!a.~?t,shnll her..- thc right i r n r r u r l r a t e ? ~ ,or ol any lime -+h,r:n!'q lo-snttr +he I3nd e!rrcrairl; .nithortt-nny pmeen nf Jew, end tpke ~rnmrrlmle- -
possession thereof, togethcr with all the intprovements n11d nppurlenances tl~ereon or tllersto brlon&irl#. 

The secolrd parly furtlter agrees that failure by the first pnrty at any time to require performance by the second parly of any provision hereof 
shall in no way affect his right heretrnder to enforce the snrne, nor shnll nny waiver by snid first parly of any breach of any provision hereof be held to 
be a waiver of any srlccecding breach of any .SIIC~ provision, or as a waiver of the provision itself. 

I n  case suit or action is instituted to foreclose this contract or to enforce any of the provisions hereof, the second party agrees to pay such sum 
as the court mny adjudde reasonnble as nttorney's fees to be nllon,ed plaintiff in said suit or action. 

In  construind this contract, it is understood thnt the first party or the second party may be more than one person: thnt if the context so requircs, 
the singular pronoun sllall be taken to menn nrrd include the plural, tlre masculine, the feminine and the neuter, and that generally all grammatical
changes shall be made, nssumed and implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals. 

IN W I T N E S S  WHEREOF,  said parties have hereunto set their hands and seals in  duplicate on this, the 
day and year first above written. 

http:.iz......
http:G.?.1'c!n.5?.rr
http:Th$~.s.o.nc.!
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! I '  

Fnr IISH 111 

NOft;ll':BT.EAI>, 
L)&BERTLAND, and 
TIBIBER or BTONE 
,Ent ieg 

i.. , ,F ; ; i>Q; i i !
25, \ . !  1 1 , , 

' 1 

N O T I C E  F O R  P U B L I C A T I ~ W ; : ~ .' 

(PUBLISHER.) 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 

:tosabtlri;, Q:r -&orrU. S. LAND OFFICE at L...................................... !................. 

July 21, 
............................................ , 19f4 

n .onihr!!!?r~.qy.lr............................................ , u ~ t o b q r11who , on ......................................... , lgq9 , made 
'35457 , NO ..... for 

B 
................................................................................................................................. , Sect ion .--.------------.-....--, 


Township .&@ Range 12 -7, 
...................... 

Willnnw:,t ts 
Meridian, 

B i n a l  Bir-year
has filed notice of intention to make ........................................................................................ 


(If homnstesd, Insert "flve year" or "conrmutation," as cnse may bc.") 

Proof, to establish claim to the land above described, before 


J. R, Oannerd, County Clnrk of Curry Oounty, n t  h i o  offlo* . at........................................................................................................................................................ 


old Bqacth, Oregon, 
(Name of Oflcer.) 

8th
on the ..................................................... day of 


Claimant names as witnesses: 


- .  . 
Not  coa l  land, /.'d Register.

,d.' - - . .: 
.... 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION. 


~ P u b l i ~ l ~ e r :Retllrn this form to the I, ..........................................................................................................
ILeglster at tile end nf tile period of p u b l l -
cation, wlth the "Afllclavit of P~tblicatlon" 
p1.011er1yexecuted. of the 

(I'r~bliaher or f<~relnnn.) 

(Nnme of rrewspapar.) 

..................................edpublisl~ 

( D ~ i l y  or wn(!kly.) (Place.) 

do solemnly swear that a copy of the above notice, as per clipping 

attached, mas published ----__._.___.---._.--------.-..-------..----.in the regular and 
(Dally or weekly.) 

PI 
4 

..... - - entire issue of said newspaper, and not in ally supplement thereof, 
.. .---

-1 
.......................... consecotire coinlnencing with the 


t r .  '' i ,  " 

,., "(:II! invest. i s l e  a t e  .............................................. . 9 1  . and ending with the 

- ,  . 

................................................ 
, issue dated 

.................................................................. at 


., 191 

. . . . .  . . . . . .  - . - . . . .  

I 
j 

......................................................................... 
(Signntore.) 

................................. day of ........... 191 
'L . 

...................................................................... 

R-3051 (Official deaignatlon.) 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. * 

1 I'P 

)MESTEAD ENTRY.  
/u -

Fees  $; . - . - , 
(,..., / %a' 

,g,hu-rg,-~reg~n- - - -- , NO. - - - . A  -+--!-h 
C m m .  $ -- - - . - - - - - - - .- - - 1.29r!lxjag lad 

FI NA L PR00F. No. -;6:T'-*-t91-----
PgI-. !Jon. 8 - - - - - - _ - - - - - - . w k j l  I.-. 

f . 0 0  
' [ o ~ t .Fees $ &Q-Q - - - - - - TESTIMQYX OF CLAIMANT. 

I . 1 8  ' 1  I.4 ; : )  t '  .l I ; . ;  1 

- - - - - - - -----------.__----it is your full name, age, and post-offioe address? 
I 

- - - - - - - - - - .________.__.._____---------..-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

e you a native-born citizeh of the United States,and 
V 

if so, in what State or Territory were you born? (If foreign born, see-

Note 1.) 
ANSWERw o,e~natt~ral_i~~akIkI~ittizze_n11assss~!!~~nnnnb~JIJIJIao~~am~P~1!rLng_g_.~Pa~ssrss~IIIIIIIIIII. 
QUESTION 3. Are you the same person who made Homestead Entry No. 

OW57 Roseburg, Oregon.------------------------,at the -------------------.----.--------.--------------------------------------------Land Office on the 
l . , ! l  J l . , l , f t  '-2 f . . I  1 ! t $ ,  #.I!, ! Q ; i i l j ,  ! a { , :  ;:,:!I ..! I ' . t + l 0 l j < !

11th-----,-l-j-c,l+tr--* ---it+ L ~ - - + c ~ , - " - r - .  
October 

f , t.d a y  ( 0 T i r:--:--r;rrim--irl;--7;-7-7n--; -----?---------- 099 , for the 
:;, #. ; ~ i i - , - - 5 ~ l t t : i ~  

.---~ - b b k ! : d a ~ f : ~ ~ b P - ! ~ - ~ r % b ~ - & a ~ : ~ ~ a g ~ 5 - ~ - ~ - ! & - ~ : ~ % - ~ ~ - ~ - ~ - ~ - ~ M ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ h ~ - 3 ~ - ~ ~ $ - ~ ~ ~ ~ > ~ : ~ q ~ ~ r t ~r .~. 
,.. . 
s ' ! 1 f f ' 1 1 :  f I I , r \ i , i  [ , , ~ f ~ : ; : . ) ~ : ~ ~ : ~ t > ~ ~ , :?,#,!I;,:,# ';It$ s .  q ' t , j , i  * ! I ; ! [  : apf , 

---_~e , Seotion A -------.,
t . ; ;  1 1 1 f .  i ( 1 I : + *  'b', " : : > ( * , ;  s t f $ !  . f  , , ,  , +  t .  ! + I  ! *  

. I I 8 i ' ' 7 IT O ~ S ~ ~ P-139:di ......~...,'IRarigrlL.l@..wk::l...lr?, !ua&&iC.t.@2!.,.?:.-!?-::t::::---~-i~Meridian?..;. ;I !.. 
r , ! : ,  ! ', { ; : *  ; . ; I  ~ I . : J  . '  I ! . 1 . r 1  :';A 1 J 4,r9;; : . ~ ] . : ~ y ~ j; : t : f , t ~ , ~  1 1  1 4  b , i !  * ) I  , I ; / .  . ; :  

4 ",

I amANSWER. .---..._...._-----------..-......--..--.-.-.. -------- ---------------- ------------------------

QUESTION 4. (a) Are you married or single? ANSWER. -..-&!!1!3 ------------------

(b) If married, of whom does your family consist? 

ANSWER. .----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
( c ) IfI .  a:fmarried woman, state whether your husband now has an 

I!. )runperfected*hamesteaq.,enary,~.and,,dpringliwhat,timehe has.,. 
J 1 ITresided,on'this1andl.withr you~.vr!Also state,hip citizen&ip.' , . , $  

qualifications. (See.Note 1 at bottom of third page.)
~ . l I f j ' :? ' l ' T  : ' , , t ,  1 : f .# : ? '  ; - t ; t ; ? , >  , { j  1 1 1  1 

ANSWEIR . c f  ,-:LL:i: :~:?---:li----kL-iLLi:-2-!-:-::---: ----I-: ------z 2 - 2  ----;---L7L-:-l ----,-+----L---Lv-c--2A ---------.-----&------. 
',' I 

I QUESTION.5. (a) When did you first establish actual residence upon 
this land? ' f f s : . i s . ?f g t  # ' l ~ ! t m  ~ f . i ! j b ~ <  . r . ~: t ~ . ! , t !L : , ? * J < ; I J  ? j t . ; , ,  ...! , , I . ,  ;,.; . f . , ! ;  v . , f , , T r  ! b 

J ; ?  . a i ' a ' 7 ,  ; 4 ,  kh$' $hd+e;foe1. 'while In July 1909 and then went on and es-
t fr  --trP~ - - f - % fimg-f-mr--ths--2and$'~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ g s l i y ~ H s r y S ~ F ~ R ~ ~ ; 8 , ~ g u t - - f i v ~ - a e F,5 

? - 3 f i , a  , I 4 t $1:) * - 1  I . I :)lhda‘\t I '
Ju$l' Onl k 3s a*rt ' 1  1 . a !  ' f  f . 6 ,  f $ 1 .  5 . f u t f , j c t - !  1 

. I  4 . BNS WER ;, T ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ P ~ ~ o ~ $ ~It..Og--P8fO----------------------------------.-s t $  i i v e t i f h'ttiiti~ 
. 

(0) Have el ey fryQu.9r,yqur famrky.r.evaq,,,~ef?jp)j~~elt,,+f f  0qt,4heI,, 
homestead since establishing residenoe? i 

noANSWER . 
(d) If there has been such absence give the dates covered by 

each absence; and as to each absenoe state whether you, 
your family, or both, were thus absent and the reason for
each such absenbk . ' "  l f  ! r !i A ~ ~ ' : v ! a" I !  :tt;t. : 4  l t i : ~ ' O t \ i ?  

* $ ' b *  ! : > l t ' : b l ' f  -& ! , ! ! & # ' ,  f $ ' ( *  f i l f !  :f 1 1  1 f l * ,  * > , b {  , l,?.l , : , , I i r
nohe ;,; : ; t , f . . ' , m  

3ANSWER . 
, : I h * * $ * )  ,i.; i l , # < l ! .  1 , j  , $ f *  . 1 .  * i ; 1 8 q i ? f J  I p . " " l . , .  ' 

. 1 .  ,i t L..!..' "" 1 ! , '  , r ;  

, , - 1 r ; I ,  . ; . ! . ,  : f ; ~  j . 4 b 1 ,  , . . l , , : y  1 l ; , a h t  ;l:Bil'. < .  
" I  



 QUESTION 6. Describe the land embraced in above entry by legal sub- 
' divisions, showing fully the character of same, and kind and amount of 

timber, if any. 
ANSWER. 


- -..--.--.__p..--. 

Su!~fivisil,la. Acrc:~callivctblo. Acre* tirnbr red. [cot timber. 

...................... 


,; 8 , , . ( ,  

~o-~~-mostl~.-riret.airr 3 acresand 

QUESTION 7 .  State the number of acres cultivated, kind of orop 

planted, and amount harvested, each year. If used for grazing only, 

state number and,,@ind of stock grazed each year and by whom owned and 

compensation, if any, reoeivod. (See Note 2,page 3.) 


,,acres[ 1 acre i n  garden s t u f f  & potatoee.1 acre i n  ANSWER. 1st year2 Tp.. -.--.-- ~--T,v,- - - -7m:rr;l;..-Tlf,--Til-fTr---------------------------------,
corn, beans an^:;##&,;, ,.*qqa2, r ( ~ ~ ~ ~ , T , ,!J!J II ;,A ~ r : ~ , .t . t  I, 

2d year.--6 ..l . acre.to garden ( P tatoeb, and 4th'bairindd ' t6- ~ a c p . ~ a - ~ ~ n . . . c p ~ p s5?lelonatf ru i t  trees,e t e ; ~ ~ a t l - - o ~ ~ ~ p ~ ,~ant-~a-tata--axucf--luao~te. 

? , I )  

omt r f .  1 1  rqtibdbt'14at)dd" ttkitiue &rage.3d eLr.~idi~rari.\.dA~~t:I;i~3~-te~~$.$~,a$$h$~~!~~a

AYlout samo akbp ad 'WPard. . .  

,+---fs$v+.-[..-Lj+++f-- j L i 4 * 7 + - - : + + 7 $ 4 - t - - - & . : I - - 2 ~ - - & + &  . -b . ,J . -

4th year .-&--a~.re~..9~.aan~~~~0~~!!~s~~~as~~~re.~.I.!!~r!~.?I~!!~~a0~f
~li.li.li.?~e8~~I)I)I)I)88ndddd~B~I!e!EEdto 
t m e  grass.  

6th year -$ana..~o.~nt.--~a--~-~~?.ious~!!~r!!~-fe~!!-.a~~f)_9~~~0fe~~~.1a~~h~*~~~f~.n~---:~~~~--,~~

burn and eeed t o  tame grass t h i s  f a l l .  

8th year 

Since I have been on the place f h ~ v er n i ~ e d  fora g~3-~t--p~etlty~-~f-'rr0ps 

7th year -~~---~~~-!!se-fi-!!d-hav!!.-?o.ldddbe~n-~_r_r?~!-n~~~!ta~~Oe~---an*d.d.d.driie-~'L'La-n-(1--ffeSh
f r u i t .  

QUESTION 8. Desoribe ful1.y and in detail the amount and kind of 

improvements and number of acres under cultivation on each subdivision. 

State total value of improvements on the claim. 


ANSWER. 1 , .4 : .  
-

Subdivfsion. I Cl~aracter of improvements. 
I 

f t . 2  small shedn b u i l t  on to  the sides 
pa$~&i~;'f~iiM'-on-"tHiI--PI)rr;gr~-~uree
i n  

ar--_a_e.e.ded--to- - - ..................................,.........................................-- - - - - ca t ion t ion -# v r  

-
f : 1 ' 1  , . i " t f ,  , :, 

....~r timtan.-~&ue..orrr t8- ?t.--$fo'I_OIOO .............................. -.-:-:
-i1'!~-1'f!1se!ren ...................-..... 

. . ) a ?  1 .3.: . J b ! I : , : ? : ,  ' , t l . r  ,: j:1 

QUESTION 9. Is your present olaim within the limits of an inoor- 

porated town or seleoted site of a oity or town, or used in any way for 

trade or business? 


~ I ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ O ~ { ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ J . 'AN$ WER . -------..---- 1 4 1 ,  v c  ~ : f b # ~ t l f ~ ' t ~ l . f ~ ~ ~ t ~ ! !,; 1 a ) ! : ~ j . l ~ i ~ i . ' f * ~ # ~ , ! , f
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------.-----------------. 

QUESTION 10. Are there any indioations of coal, salines, or minerals 

of any kind on the land? If so, desoribe what they are. 


no,not t h a t  .....I know ofANSWER. ----------.--------------------- ...................................................................
----------- -------.--.----_--_-_----

--------------..-................ 
................................................................. 


....................................................................................................................................... * ... & -

. .; any other homestead entry? QUESTION 11. ~a$&~!~dd~,e+dr~*~~de If so, 

desoribe the same. 


ANSWER. . no 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. 

, ? 

H O M E S T E A D  E N T R Y .  ' '  ' 
!I r 

Roaobur~,Oregon.
U. S. LAND OFFICE No. 

FINA L PR() 0F Receipt No. ~.ft!l-!.g..$5f 
.... 

l4 : )  i j2  1 
TESTIMONY OF WITNESS. 

QUESTION 1. What is your full name, age, and post-office address? 

....................................ANSWER . ~ ~ - & ~ - ~ ~ - - ~ ' r d . ~ ~ t ~ B ~ t . . . .wB..49rli..olb.Baach,U~cgon 

......................... 

QUESTION 2. (a) How long have you known the claimant in this oase 

and the w-ea.t---~f-__~f-._tha~nmthesst-.qnar-ter-.anri.-the-sast- half! -of-- the - -----

Northwest quarter on 8 
............Section........................................................................................................................ 

39 S. 12 W WillametteTownship .--? Range .._--.--_.,...................................................... Meridian, 
1 11.1 1 , .  i .~ i , )I ' r 08467the iana embraced"i~"8dmkdt~&d$6tty; INd ................................... made at the 

. . 
I 1 . u.,  , . , ,  1 1 4  1 , l i i ; 1 1 1  - 4 ,  ,., * , . ,  4 ' . - .  . . ! .  ! , : f .  s j j,. t , , i s , ( , *  

...........................(b) 1s olaimant married? ANSWER . n(~%-.:fo.~-..knawledge 
QUESTION 3. Is said tract within the limitsof an incorporated town, 

or used in any way for trade or business? 

noANSWER . .--------------------------.-----.------------------------------------------------.------------------------------------,------------------

QUESTION 4. (a) When did claimant settle upon the homestead? 

what date did claimant establish actual residenae thereon?, : l A . : i  . I .  , * a , .  I , ( $  .,;, I ,  I , , ..; 

/ 1 !ANfiWEFihi.~ ~ p - ~ ~ ~ ; ~ + ~ , ~ ~ l t ~ - ~ ~ ~ T : ~ T - - - - ; ~ - - - I ; ~ ~ - , 7 - - - - r i ~ ~ - - - - - t - - f - ~ - ~ - - - - - - -.. 
1 I" ---.T,........---- ----r .--~T~TTX- ;~  

: ' ' " - ( d r  H&V8 6la&inkn\t and family resided continuously on the home-
, j I 1' ! v ) c l .  stead~sinbe'-thus4sst&bl:itshing.r'e~~iid'ence~&,hereom?. L O  I . .  ~ S I . , ; ~ J S ~  

r i . 1 8 ) '  4 ' , . k t . b m q . b !  , A , ,  / { p i .  ~ P I& I:. I t , ; ,  ; " d $  i f # * L k l t <  ~ ' - ! ~ J ~8 & )I, i * ! t * e ' # i l a ,  + P I  G * f i  P 1 1  I . ,  
(d) Have claimant and family ever been absent from the homestead 

sinoe thus establishing residence thereon? 

noANSWER . .-------------------------------------------------------.----------------------------.---------------------------.-------------------. 

(e) If there have been any such absences, give the dates oovered 
, by such.absenoes,,,stating who ,was,absent ,+nb for what 

; - 4 . 1 j I r ' l  FeaS?n+.,,., 1 , #  j , , , i ~  
- 4 t  1 .I , . .  ! i ,  I '. 1 , )  . i,'.",:* 

none 
ANSWER 71, !.-r-.-----------, b . t j t . 1  :. , , . 4 t , j  , , , j < , j q ,i 

tJI----------.--------.-1 ,. ,., . I .  i . 1 . . 1 :  , 1 ,I t . , f-T;:;;-,-l:i 
! & I  

................................................................................................................................................ i' % . . .  
. . . , ' , 1 , # l . , i  e l I ; I ( $  1 ! ,  : , ,  I , *  



. QUESTION 5. Describe t,he land embraced in .  above entry by legal sub- 
divisions, showing fully the character of same, and kind and amount of 
timber, if any.  

-

1 Acres caltivable. Acres tinrlacretl. I Fcet timber.SuMivision. 

Sub. 1.Agricul tural soil 

..................................................... 


Sub.2. netter tllan 1. 


Sub.3 Similar to 1 not as 

,,i;.,............................... 


QUESTION 6. State by subdivisions the number of acres cultivated, 

kind of crop planted, and amount harvested, each year. How many acres 

of the olairn are now cleared, or broken, and under cultivation? If 

used for grazing only, state number and kind of stock grazed each year 

and by whom owned. 


ANSWER.~ ~ n c e t ! ~ e - ? ~ ~ - x o ~ r ~ ~ . t . ~ e . ~ e . . h o a ~ r r ? n - a - t.~--aares-in~prio*s--c-rop~ 
and claimant has cldnred and seeded and increased the amount of cultivated 

.............................................................. - -.-..- .,.- ............................................................ 


land each yearecant give the amount planted to each crop yearly but I know 
----heh n ~ - - r a i s e d - for--his own --*a0 -;andhas--so3d--some-prodktoe -besides.panty 

or two the  - .p laae~.....l l a s  also--.graz.zetl.s.fay . .b~rroe-.pq.d.a.rpo~ ... .................... 


QUESTION 7 .  Describe fully and in detail the amount and kind of 
improve'ments on each subdivision. State total value of improvements on 

the claim. 


ANSWER. 

-- ............................. . . . . . - . . . .  .... ....... , . .  .. 


Subdivision. Character uf improvements. 

-----@'B- g.P*Rs;2 . . , .eed-~-d---t;;ddd't.*cs. --a-c
' , " .  , ' . '  , .  , . .  t' I 

....Sub..2L11~uae_.~of-ep_l.llt_.._I.wbcr. ................................
... .&b!!.!! .............. 


ten acres slashed 


of-.all.-ki&c............................. 


QUESTION 8. Are there any indications of coal, salines, or minexSals 

of any kind on the land? If so, describe what they are. 


t i , 1 , i .  . ,  ' . . ' i . , . ) "  f .  . : ' * < . ,  .8 I 

no
ANSWER. .......................................................................................................................................... 


............................................................................................................................................................. 


QUESTION 9. Have you any knowledge or information that claimant 

has sold or contracted to sell, optioned, mortgaged, or agreed to option 

or mortgage this land? If so, give full details as to whom, for what 

purpose, and in what,amount.. 


9 , 

I have not
ANSWER. .......................................................................................................................................... 


~- . . . . . 
............................................................................................................... 


........................................... 




QUESTION 10. (a) Have you personal knowledge, from your own obser- 

vation, %hat claimant and his family (if any) actually resided upon and 

oultivated this land each year in acoordance wit11 your above testimony? 


ANSWER ..... y-es................................................................................................................................... 


(b) How many times each year have you seen this land, and the 

claimant and his family residing thereon; and what other 

personal kaowledge have you upon which your answers are 

based? 


On an average of t n i o e  a g e a r  and have known by commonANSWER. --.L-.._-_-_------.-------- -----------_-------------.---- --------.---------. 

report that  he waa there a l l  the t i m e  and working hard. 
..---..-....... ............................................................................................................................. 


QUESTION 11. Are you interested in this claim, or related to the 

claimant? If so, how? 


withoutsany ac tua l  knowledge of the testimony g iven  by e i t h e r  of  the 
............................................................................................................................................................................ 


other persons t e s t i f y i n g  i n  t h i ~  proof,  
...........................-.-..--.-.-..---..-.-.. .....-....-.....--.... ............................................................... 


~ N O T I Z  officer before whom the proof is made will seo that a,ll a,nsworsare complete and1.-The 
responsive to tho cluestions. 

rra--NOTE 2.-Tho omcor boloro whom tho  tloposltlon 1s takon shoultl call tho attontlorl of tllo wltuoss to  seotlon 6393 
o l  tllo Il.ovlsot1 HIatu tc:+ ( l~clow),  an0  s lxto 1 o lllrn lllnt 1 L  I s  t l ~ opurl,oso oP tllo Uo\vrnlncnt, I l  I t  bv ascvrttrlned t h a t  ho 
tcstlllcs lalsoly, t o  prosocnlo h l m  t o  tho frill cs lcnt  or Itlo law. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the deponent was examined separately and apart 
from the other witnesses in the case; that the foregoing deposition was 
read to or by deponent in my presence before deponent affixed signature 
thereto; that deponent is to me personally known (!m,####-

that I verily believe deponent to be the identical person hereinbefore 

described, and that said deposition was duly subscribed and sworn to 


before me at my office , in --GG0_1d . . C o u . n ~ p - , . f ) . r e g - ~ n ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~B B ~ W C I ~ ~ . C U ~ F - .  
( ' ~ O \ V I , ,  C O l l I i L y *  ",,,I Sklt.,>,) 

.... 

within the ........................................... Rosehurg~Oregon land district, 


Septelhber 14this...........8~ ...................... day of ........... 19........ 


Clerk 


I,XX.-CRIR.IES.-(~ICA~~.REVISl$l> RTATUTl3S OP TIIE TJNZTED STATES. TI.I*I,I~ 4. 

SIPC.5::92. JS\.ery Ilcl,\on who, 11aving taken ail oath 1)t:forc a. con~petent tril)llrl:rl, oflicer, or person, in any case in  wl~icli n lxw 
of the United Ptntc.~ anlhoriz~tr a11 oath to be ;~d~r~inis trred,  t l l d  h e  will testify, tlrclil~e, depose, or ce~t ify tlvly, or that ally w~i t ten  
tuytitllony, tlr:c.l:~r.~tic~~l, is true, \ v i l I I r ~ l Iy nllrl coutrary to s11(-11 allytlc.l)osition, or ccbrlitic.ate I)y hi111 b~it)~cl . ih~d ocrth btatcbs or s~~l),qcril)cs 
material matter \vl~icli he t111es not 11c.lirvu to I)c truc, is goilty ol perjtll.y, ar~tl s11;~Il I)e ~rutiiuhcrl 1)y tirw of not 111ore than two 
tho~tsantl dollars, and by il~~priuonlllent, shall, Inoreover, t11erc:~ftcr intapal~leuf givingi l t  11arci labor, not more than live yct:ns; a r ~ d  l ~ e  

, testiniotly in ally cor~rt of the ITllitrd States until such tilnc as tlre jrirlgrncnt azainat lliin is reverscd. (Src Scc. 1750.) 

NI)TB.-~II :~rl,litioti to Ille :11)0ve l~e~iaH,y, kt~owirigly or [)resen- evcry I)c:rsoti ~ 1 1 o  or \\ illi'ully ill anywise proc:llres Lhtr I I I : L ~ ~ I I ~  
tation ol  :u1y false or f r : i ~ ~ d ~ ~ l t ! ~ ~ t  any ~n:rt,tt:r witlii~h the jurisdiction of the Secretary of the 11ll.c:rior 111ny I,e aiIitla\.it pcrtair~illg t , ~  

p~utishr:tl by i i ~ ~ o  c ti--1633
or i ~ n ~ ~ r i s o t i ~ ~ ~ c t ~ l .  



I , ;+ .,#i.i,,~ 1 ,,y r t! I ,.:.!I !. .,t j,;~ 1.. 

............................................................................................................................................... 

rjt I a! + .... , , I*! ,:,, g . i-!I]:@ ? *!; dff t :,?i:* f:,<f,~;~ 

-..----------.-----.-------------------------------------------------------------------------.------.---.----------eu-o-u-------. aa~sdv 
.fr.,:l#f : f,,? 

,I! rr .,.> j*'LIOSpffJ . f*! ? 

qsy~JOJ pus quasqs SEM O~M&~jq%qs 'saouasqs yons Lq 
paJaAoo saqsp ayq ahr8 'saouasqs yons Gus uaaq ahsy aJayq JI (a) 

juoa;rayq. eouaprsa;r 7:snqos ysr7:qvqsa qusmys7:o prp aqsp qsy~7.8 (q) 

jssaulsnq JO apsixq JOJ L~MLus ur pasn .zo 
'u~oqpaqs~od~oou7: us JO sqjw~~: ayq uryqra qos;cq prss SI -2NOIJ,S~~~ 

,......................... uor.toas ........................-.....-....-..-.............-..-.-.............................................................. 
8 PI..,t: I sr?? I~ I i f r I 1 t ..,I ,:t ;,,+,ao4.x,eqqnb,qsa~qqfiou 

-----.-------------- -------x-&------.------- ---------.#-.-5-.-.----r-----------.---------------------.
uoZ7a.a0 qunog &.tdn3*1f5iieg-epttot),&& eBs usmxoj mes~1~~ '83MSNV 

jssaqps aoyjjo-qsod puv 'a% 'aurvu 7:TnJ JnoL sl 3vyM '7: NOI&SZ~~ 

['SOOT 'BZ ZeqmenoN rowelrr1er(l lo Kzsieroag e yl6q genorddw mzod 
'g 698-P 



' QUESTION 5. Describe tho land embraced in above entry by legal sub- 
divisions, showing fully the character of same, and kind. and amount of 
timber., i.f any. 

AN S \'iER. _ . - .. . .. _ 
a 

StrMivision. Acres cc~ltivablc. Acres tim!xred. 

1 i .... ; i ' , ............2 Sub.1.Ordinary h i l l  l end .  t imber  

2.Bench rrnd bottomd l a n d  
-..~ .............. 

3 4 
............-.- ............. .......... .... 

/ , , i t ! ,  

-_4-IG~r~1.. b-o.ttom. Inn&%ba.r._~mdsomc_ 
Timber i s  ve ry  s c a t t e r i n g  abop.?t enough f o r  farm use. 

QUESTION 6. State by subdivisions the number of aores cultivated, 

kind of crop planted, arld amount harvested, each yeax. How many acres 

of the claim are ilo,wi clearred, or broken, and under cultivation? If 

used for grazing only, state number and kind of stock grazed each year 

and by whom owned. 


ANSWER . e a ~ h . . ~ c i l ~ ~ c o ~ ~ ~ , ~ o t ~ a t o ~ ~ s ~ ~ ~ ~ a . ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ _ t ! ~ ~ ~ ? _ , e~u~~~.l~Z..13.~~~es..~u~n~er~~~1!1~orr.. has  
h a r v e s t e d  ve ry  ~00dr43r01)8i 

.......................................................... 

: I  . , , .  

.. idlberes'toas u b . ~ r o . m  ..Rs e n e ~ a l p o p sof 
a l l  Irincts and f r u i t  treea,melons,oorn,grass,etCIolie raises as good orope 

n.-%ha&... ~ ~ ~ ............................................................................................................... i ~
k ~ 

and seeded  t o  g r a s s  o r  under p l m  on t h e  p l a c e  
.................................................................................................................................................... 


QUESTION 7. Describe fully and in detail the amount and kind of 

improvkments on each subdivision. State total value of improvements on 

the claim. 


ANSWER. 

. . ... ............ 


Subdivision. Character of improvements. 
, 1 

Sub~l~.Jhcn. .of  1umb.cr12b y .15 haore--0nolasad-- in. .pal ingTen.e..... 
3 a c r e s  o r  b o t t e r f o l c t a r e d  and underc Sub.2iHouse of s p l i t  lumber 
abou%---$2.-by--f 

~ ~ p r " l da e r d s  o l e a r c d  and seeded o r  unrler c u l t i v n t i o n  on t h i s  f o r t y .  
..................................................................................................................................................................... 


QUESTION 8. Are there any indications of coal, salines, or minerals 

of any kind on the land? If so, describe what they are, 


, , . ~ iI a ) . - :  r ; " 4 4 ! I . , ; ,  . . . .  ,,r! 

ANSWER. ..... nb  

........................................................................................................................................................... 


QUESTION 9. Have you any knowledge or information that claimant 

has sold or contracted to sell, optioned,mortgaged, or agreed to option 

or mortgage this land? If so, give full details as to whom, for what 

purpose, and in what amount. 


, 1 ' . ?  " i *  

ANSWER. .... ................................................................................................................................. 




' .  QUESTION 10. (a) Have you personal knowledge, from your own obser- 
vation, -Lhat claimant and his family (if any) actually resided upon and 
oultivated this land each year in accordance with your above testimony? 

ANSWER . .---S _ & ~ - . l i - l ?  

(b) How many times each year have you seen this land, and -6he 

claimant and his family residing thereon; and what other 

personal knowledge have you upon which your answers are 

based? 


ANSWER. IIave seen  them 3 or 4 times each year L and have known b;y.. ..................................................................................... 


the  time 

.......................................................... ...................................................................................... 


QUESTION 11. Are you interested in this claim, or related to the 

claimant? If so, how? 


~ ~ 0 ~ f 4 ' 1 . ~ ' r h b - o f ' c s rbefore whom the proof is ~ n r ~ d ewill see that  all answers are complete and 
responsive to  the questions. 

&-NOl'N 2.-Tllu O l n C O r  h o f o r o  w l l o m  t h o  clopo.sitlon le t a k o n  shor i l r l  cnl l  t l lv  u t t v n t l o n  o f  Lllo w l t n o s s  t o  s e c t l o n  Ci398 
o f  t l l u  llvvlsotl H I n t o I r s  ( l ~ r l o w ) ,  uncl s t i ~ l o t oIllnz t l l r l t  it. l r  t l l o  I > u r p o s o  o f  t h e  <:ove~'nnnont,  1P I t  bu a s c e r t o l n o c l  t h n t  he 
tc.rtl1lo.r Ialsoly,  t o  p r o u ~ - c i r  to  11 lm l o  t h o  l u l l  o x t @ ~ l t  of1110law.  

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the deponent was examined separately and apart 
from the other witnesses in the case; that the foregoirlg deposition was 
read to or by deponent in my presence before deponent affixed signature 
thereto; that depoi~ent is to me personally known ( M c # # # q # # # # # " #  

............................................................................................. 

(Glvo ful l  nume nnd post-omco oddr?!~~.) 

that I verily believe deponent to be the identical person hereinbefore 

described, and that said deposition was duly subscribed and sworn to 


# 

before me at my office , in.....Gald..Bcnah.,C.ur.r~..Count~.,Or.egnn( '  own, YI;LIO.)cuu;rty, 1 ~ ~ 1 1  

within the ......... ................................................................
R~~~%ul'g~fll?e&OIL land district, 

..................... this...........8fh 
 day of -----Scptombe , 19--14-


tcutirrlony i n  al ly court  

N~rl.lr.--I~t ;~tlllit,ion to ill(: ;~l)nvc,]~c,~~:rlt,y, ,,r. proc7urc:s tl~ct mnl:il)ji o r  prcscn- ovc!l.y 1)c.rson w l ~ o  k ~ ~ o \ v i r ~ g l y\r illE111lyi n  n ~ ~ y w i n c  
t,+tion of :LIIY f : ~ l ~ ( :  frai~dt~lt : l r t  111;~tlcr ~ I I Cj~rit?dit;ti~)11 I ~ l l v r i o r  n loy  be(!r :~Ui t l av i t1)erlaillillg to ~ I I ) ,  \vil!)i:l of the Secretary of t l ~ c  
~ ~ u n i s l l e d  c 6-1 832b y  fino or ~ m p r i s o ~ l r r ~ e ~ l t .  



+ ;HEREBYCERTIFYthat the foregoing affidavit was read to or by affiant in my presence hefore affiant afiixed 

s i ~ a t u r e  thereto& that affiant a a s been satisfactorily identified before me by 
q 

> ;
(Give fall name and ~ostomce a 

p e r m  hereinbefore +scribed; and that said 

iim Ld-eA%=&affidavit was duly subscribed and sworn to before me, at my office, in -------- ---------------- - -----, 
(Town.) 


. .L  a  n  d  District, 

I HEREBYCERTIFYthat the foregoing application is for surveyed land of the class which the applicant is legally 

entitled to enter under Section 2289, Revised Statutes of the 

right to the same. 

Register. 

. 
of tlie above-named applicant the sum of RECEIVED ................................... 


dollars and ----------------------------------------cents, being the amount of fees and compensation of the 

Register and Receiver for the entry of the land, hereinbefore described, under Section 2290, Revised Statutes of the 

United States. 

$-------------------- .................................................... 

Receiucr. 

REVISED S T A T U T E S  O F  T H E  UNITXD STATES.  TITLELXX.-CRIMES.-CHAP. 4. 
SEC.5392. Every person who, having taken an oath before a competent tribunal, officer, o r  person, in any case in which a law of 

the United States authorizes an oath to  be administered, that he will testify, declare, depose, or certify truly, o r  that any written 
testimony, declaration, deposition, o r  certificate by hini subscribed is true, willfully and contrary to such oath states or subscribes any 
material matter which he does not believe to be true, is guilty of perjury, and shall be punished by fine of not more than two thousand 
dollars, and by imprisonment, at  hard labor, not more than fivc years; and shall, moreover, thereafter be incapable of giving testimony 
in any court of the United States uiitil such time as the judgment against him is reversed. (See Sec. 1750.)

Nm.-In addition to the above penalty, every person who knowingly o r  willfully in anywise procures the making or presentation 
of any false or fraudulent affidavit pertaining to any matter within the jurisdiction of the Secretary of the Interior may be punished 
by fine or I,pprisdRm"ent. 



SURFACE WATER REGISTRATION CHECKLIST 


(received after July 18, 1990) 


CHECK BASIN MAP NAME&uhl LAST# \7 UNADJUDICATED AREA ? Y e 
L 

S W R NUMBER z3Cf 
CHECK ENCLOSURES % PRELIMINARY DATA BASE ENTRY && 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER fkL 	 ENTER ON STREAM INDEX 

CHECK QUADRANGLE MAP 	 CHECK GLO PLATS 


WATERMASTER CHECKLIST 	 PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLICATION 1c 
FORM REVIEW 


blanks filled in 

signed 

date received stamped 


MAP 	REVIEW 

/source and trib 

diversion point location 
conveyances (pipes, ditch, etc. )- place of use 

-CWRE stamp -disclaimer 

section 

c,date survey was performed 

c, 	P.O.B. of survey 


dimensions and capacity of diversion system 

"beneficial usett type title 

"permanent-qualitytt paper 


&9-======--yw* 4cnh 
WATER RIGHT RECORD CHECK 	 FIELD INSPECTION 


FINAL FILE REVIEW 	 FINAL DATA BASE ENTRY 


ENTER ON PLAT CARDS 




W A T E R  

R E S O U R C E S  

February 22, 1995 D E P A R T M E N T  

HOWARD J NEWHOUSE 
PO BOX 360 
WEDDERBURN OR 97491 

RE: SWR-239 

Dear Mr Newhouse, 

This will acknowledge the receipt of map and report to support the pre-1909 vested water right 
claim in the name of ELMER H GARDNER you returned with corrections and completions. 
I have added the map to the file. Thank you for your attention to this matter. If~you have any 
questions, please give me a call. 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



TO: WATER RIG 

FROM: DON KN 

SUBJECT: PRE-1 

Alright you guys, this ,er is, it's time 
to get the maps, reporl ster Resources 
Department. There's talk around the-office of putting together a with a tough 
leader to travel around and retrieve the required documents. 

You may remember, I reviewed maps for compliance with Oregon Revised Statutes and Oregon 
Administrative Rules submitted to support pre-1909 vested water right claims. For the past few 
months and up to a year ago I have returned maps, requested mylars, asked for clarification, and 
asked for repom. Some of these files are getting stale. 

It is very important that you give me something, preferably the map, mylar, report, etc. but at 
minimum you must give me a submittal date. The review of the files cannot be completed 
without the map, report, etc. It is a determent to the claimant, your client, for this issue to go 
unresolved. 

If you need copies of anything in the files, just let me know. I have hand written below the file 
numbers of those I returned to you. The toll free number is 1-800-624-3199. 



W A T E R  
September 3, 1993 

R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

HOWARD J. NEWHOUSE 
PO BOX 360 
WEDDERBURN OR 97491 

RE: File# SWR-239 

DEAR HOWARD J. NEWHOUSE, 

The Water Resources Department (WRD) received a little over 500 surface water registration 
statements in December, 1992. All of the files have been set up and reciepts for the fees have 
been sent. The next step is to insure the maps received in support of the claims are acceptable 
based on Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) and Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR). 

I am returning the map you prepared for Elmer H. Gardner. You will find the item which 
requires completion or correction shown below. I have the description followed by the ORS or 
OAR site and paraphrased statute or rule. 

conveyance ORS 539.120 " ...the location of. .  ..and each ditch, canal, pipeline 
or other means of conveying the water.. ." You must show on the 
map the pipe line or other means of getting the water from the 
diversion point to the place of use. 

diversion point size OAR 690-28-025-(4)-(c) "The dimensions and capacity of any 
existing diversion systems." You must show the size of the 
diversion point and conveyance system so that the maximum 
quanity of water can be calculated. 



'11~3e am a~r% aseald 'suoysanb due aAey nod jr 'sde~le sv 

.laqwnu alg ayl yllM a~uapuodsauo~ 
IIE ylew aseald .pal3adxa aq ue3 I! uaqM 01 se aw wopr aseald 'sdep 09 ugrM 
ayl 01dew ayl aaq louue:, noL JI .passa3o;rd aq ue3 uqel3 ayl alojaq dew ayl urnla1 lsnw noA 

.way1 8ulsn ale PUB asaq uaas aAey slaewexs 1q8~ JaleM paglua3 due~y 
-uoyeurropr pue dew paqnbal aq 8ulledald ur InJasn 11 pug dew noA 'uop3as uolle3rpn[pe 
ayl Lq pasn uorpurrojul uodal asn lepgauaq 01qel3 pue 1slm3ay:, am jo Ado3 e %ysopua we I 



-
W A T E RFebruary 23, 1993 -
R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

ELMER H GARDNER 

PO BOX 2601 

HARBOR OR 97415 


RE: SWR-239 


Dear Mr Gardner, 


This is to acknowledge receipt of your Surface Water Registration 

Statement which you signed and had notarized. We do have copies of 

the homestead entry forms. 


Sincerely, 

r .\ \ 

Don Knauer 

Adjudication specialist 


3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



February 17, 1993 

ELMER H GARDNER 

PO BOX 2601 

HARBOR OR 974 15 


Dear MR GARDNER, 

This will acknowledge that your Surface Water Registration Statement in the name of ELMER 
H GARDNER has been received by our office. The fees in the amount of $230.00 have been 
received and our receipt #95480 is enclosed. Your registration statement has been numbered 
SWR-239. 

You must sign the claim form and have your signature notarized. Oregon Administrative Rule 
690-28-025 (1) requires that the registration statement be notarized. For this reason we are 
returing the claim form so that you can have your signature notarized. We have kept a copy of 
your form for our records. We will not process your claim until we have received your 
notarized registration statement. Please return it to my attention at this address. 

If you have any questions regarding this process, please do not hesitate to give me a call. 

Sincerely, 
f \ 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

Enclosure 

3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



STATE OF OREGON 
WATFS RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT ,95480 3850 PORTLAND ROAP NE 
SALEM, OR 97310 

378-84551378-8130 (FAX) 

1 01-00-0 WRD MlSC CASH ACCT I 1 

842010 ADJUDICATIONS 

831 087 PUBLlCATlONSlMAPS ! 

830650 PARKING FEES Namelrnonth 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

1 REDUCTION OF EXPENSE ICASH ACCT I a 

,, 
RECEIVED FROM: I -

r e  . # , , *-
BY: b. ' 

CASH CHECK # OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

COST CENTER AND OBJECT CLASS VOUCHER # 

103-00-0 WRD OPERATING ACCT I 
M I S C E L L A N E O U S :  

840001 COPY FEES 

850200 RESEARCH FEES 

880 109 MlSC REVENUE (IDENTIFY) 

520000 OTHER (P-6) (IDENTIFY) 

APPLICATION 

PERMIT 

TOTAL REC'D 

WATER RIGHTS: 

I TRANSFER 

$ ;.-*f, 

842.001 SURFACE WATER 

842.003 GROUND WATER 

842.005 TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

842022 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

842.016 WELL DRILL OPERATOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

EXAM FEE 1 LICENSE FEE i 

106-00-0 WELL CONST START FEE 
842013 WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

145-00-0 LOTTERY PROCEEDS 

HYDRO APPLICATION $1 ; 

107-00-0 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
842011 POWER LICENSE FEE(FW1WRD) 

842 115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW1WRD) 

4 

RECEIPT # 954 80 DATED 
!,,[ BY ' .  . .  . . !  I 

I 

D~strlbut~on-Wh~teCopy-Customer, Yellow Copy-F~scal,Blue Copy-F~le,Buff Copy-F~scal 

864 000 LOTTERY PROCEEDS 

I 

LIC NUMBER 

$ CARD # I 

$ CARD # I I 


